
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 11 January 2016 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 

 

 
 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 7 
December 2015. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - for 
Adoption (Pages 9 - 124) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2016/17 (Pages 125 - 162) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

10. Policy and Resources / Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Purchase of Land at Wynton Way (Pages 163 - 168) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources and Director of Operations. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
1 January 2016 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 7 December 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive 

Leader) 
T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
 

Councillor B Bayford, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development 
and Review Panel 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee, For item 
11(2) and 11(6) 



Executive - 2 - 7 December 2015 
 

A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development 
and Review Panel, for item 8(1) and 11(6) 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 11(3) 
C J Wood, for item 8(1), 11(2) and 11(6) 

 



Executive - 3 - 7 December 2015 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on the 02 
November 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader updated Members on the Promenade to the east of Hill 
Head Sailing Club which has been under close supervision by the Eastern 
Solent Coastal Partnership, o
[...]
proximity of his parents’ house to the Daedalus site. 
 
 
 



Executive - 4 - 7 December 2015 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Robert Tutton in relation to item 
10(1) – Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (excluding Welborne).  
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees given at this meeting. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
(1) Youth Services Review  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry and C J Wood 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry declared a Pecuniary Personal Interest on this item 
as she is a Trustee of Crofton Youth Project. Councillor Mrs K Mandry then left 
the room and did not take part in the discussions on this item. 
 
Before addressing the Executive, Councillor A Mandry declared a Pecuniary 
Personal Interest as he is a Trustee of the Crofton Project. After addressing 
the Executive, Councillor A Mandry left the room and was not present for the 
discussion on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the establishment of a ‘Youth Activities Fund’ to support open access 

youth services in Fareham Borough Council, as detailed in  option 2 
paragraph 17; subject to confirmation of Hampshire County Council’s 
decision on future funding for youth services in Fareham; 
 

(b) that the estimated £30,000 saving resulting from the reorganisation of the 
Leisure & Community staff restructure be allocated to the Youth Activities 
Fund; 
 

(c) a review of the current Community Fund Grant scheme to consider local 
groups and organisations to submit one off bids for running costs; 
 

(d) that further consideration is given to the opportunity to provide a Mobile 
Youth Resource, as detailed in option 4 at paragraph 17 of the report, 
and that a report on this opportunity is presented to a future meeting of 
the Executive; and 
 



Executive - 5 - 7 December 2015 
 
(e) that the current arrangements for the Youth Council are dissolved and 

replaced with the new ‘Y-CAT’ arrangements as the new way of 
engaging with young people in the Borough of Fareham. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Award of Contract - Cleaning Services  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to award the contract to the contractor 
ranked in 1st position (as set out in confidential appendix A) being the best 
price quality ratio tender received. 
 

10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
(1) Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 

Document (excluding Welborne) for Adoption  
 
The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this 
item (see minute 6). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Fareham 

Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Guidance (excluding 
Welborne) and agrees the proposed Council responses as set out in 
Appendix A to the report; and 
 

(b) adopts the Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (excluding Welborne) as set out in Appendix B to the report 
with effect from Monday 21 December 2015. 

 
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(1) Lease of Part of the Civic Offices to Community Rehabilitation 

Company  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) approve the heads of terms provisionally agreed with Hampshire and 

Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company; and  
 

(b) delegated authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to agree final terms, if required. 

 
(2) Disposal of Land at Daedalus  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors C J Wood and T G Knight 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Before addressing the Executive, Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-
Pecuniary Personal Interest due to the close proximity of his parents’ property 
to the Daedalus site.    
 
 



Executive - 6 - 7 December 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) approves the draft Heads of Terms, as set out in confidential Appendix 

A to this report; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources to 
agree the detailed terms, as appropriate; and 
 

(c) agrees to reinvest the proceeds of the disposal of land under this 
agreement into the delivery of actions that support the Vision for 
Daedalus, including the airport, the business park and the open space.  

 
(3) Finance Monitoring Report 2015/16  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 
 
(4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report for 2015/16 be 
noted. 
 
(5) Training for Defibrillators in Fareham  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the provision of up to four CPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation) and 

defibrillator training sessions to be facilitated by the Council’s Facilities 
Manager and delivered to core staff or users from those community 
centres securing a defibrillator; 
 

(b) the allocation of £150 for purchase of one additional battery for use in 
training sessions; 

 
(c) the allocation of a maximum of 70 hours in total (5 hours per community 

centre) for Building Services to install any cabinet required to house the 
defibrillators; and 
 

(d) the allocation of a maximum of £7,020 to purchase up to 13 secure 
coded cabinets for those community centres intending to install their 
defibrillator externally. 

 
(6) Relocation of Allotments at Daedalus  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry, C J Wood and 
T G Knight addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
Before addressing the Executive, Councillor C J Wood declared a Non-
Pecuniary Personal Interest due to the close proximity of his parents’ property 
to the Daedalus site. 



Executive - 7 - 7 December 2015 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:  
 
(a) supports in principle the proposed site for the relocation of the 

allotments and confirms the provisionally agreed Heads of Terms for a 
lease from Basil Baird (Fareham) Ltd as set out in the confidential 
Appendix A; 

 
(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance & Resources to conclude 

the lease of land for allotment provision; and  
 

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Operations, in consultation with 
the Director of Finance and Resources and the Executive Leader, to 
agree the final specification of the allotment layout. 

 
(7) Recording Customer Satisfaction  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to replace the Residents’ Survey with 
quarterly customer satisfaction surveys, focusing on service areas that have 
been through a Vanguard intervention. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.20 pm). 

 
 





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
11 January 2016  

 
  

Portfolio: Planning and Development 

 
Subject:   
 
 

Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document - for Adoption 

Report of: 
Director of Planning and Regulation 
 

Strategy/Policy:    
Local Plan: Adopted Core Strategy (August 2011) & Local Plan 
Part 3: The Welborne Plan (June 2015). 

 

Corporate Objective: 

Plan for the development of Welborne, a new sustainable 
community to the north of Fareham which achieves high 
environmental and design standards and provides a wide range 
of transport choices. 

 

Purpose:  
To approve the Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document for 
adoption. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The adopted Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan highlighted this Council’s intention to 
produce Supplementary Design Guidance. The aim of the Design Guidance is to set out 
how policy requirements within the Welborne Plan, particularly relating to design, can be 
met.  
 
By providing more detailed guidance on the Council’s design aspirations for Welborne, and 
the documents that will need to accompany planning applications, the Design Guidance will 
assist site promoters/ applicants in the preparation of their planning applications. The 
Guidance also provides greater clarity for the local Community and other interested parties 
about the design quality which should be achieved at Welborne.  
 
The Design Guidance will be an essential Development Management tool and a material 
planning consideration against which planning applications at Welborne will be considered. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That the Executive: 
(a) notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Welborne Design Guidance 

Supplementary Planning Document and agrees the responses to the representations 
as set out in Appendix A to the report; and 

(b) adopts the Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document as set out 
in Appendix B to the report with effect from 25th January 2016. 



 

Reason: 
To enable the Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document to be 
adopted and afforded due weight as a material consideration in the determination of the 
planning applications. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Summary of comments received and proposed responses. 
 B: Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document – 

Proposed for Adoption 
 
Reference paper: The Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan (June 2015) 

 



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   11 January 2016 

Subject:   Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document 
- for Adoption 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regulation 

Portfolio:   Planning and Development 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The National Planning Policy Framework places good design at the h
[...]
udget and Council Tax 2016/17 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Finance Strategy 2015/16 

Corporate Objective: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report reviews the Council’s finance strategy and makes recommendations 
regarding the capital programme, the revised revenue budget for 2015/16, the fees 
and charges and the revenue budget for 2016/17. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report gives the Executive the opportunity to consider the Council's capital 
programme, revised service budget for 2015/16, fees and charges for 2016/17 and 
proposed service budgets for 2016/17. 
  
Capital Programme and Resources 2015/16 to 2019/20 
The capital programme amounts to £36,959,000, and there are capital resources 
totalling £38,207,000 over the programme period.  Whilst a surplus of capital 
resources exists, there are likely to be emerging spending requirements that require 
new resources to be accumulated now so that the Council can meet its future 
commitments. 
 
Revised General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 
The revised general fund revenue budget for 2015/16 amounts to £13,412,000 for 
service budgets with other budgets totalling £-4,237,400 giving an overall position of 
£9,174,600 which is the same as the base budget for 2015/16.  
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 
The proposed general fund budget for 2016/17 totals £12,283,400 for service 
budgets along with £-3,546,800 for other budgets giving an overall position of 
£8,736,600 which is a reduction of £438,000 against the original budget for 2015/16. 
 
 
 

 



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) that the capital programme for the period 2015/16 - 2019/20, amounting to 

£36,959,000 as set out at Appendix A to the report be approved; 
  

(b) that the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix B to 
the report be approved; 

 
(c) that the revised 2015/16 general fund budget, amounting to £9,174,600 be 

approved; 
 

(d) that the base 2016/17 general fund revenue budget amounting to £8,736,600 
be approved; and 
 

(e) that the use of the surplus on the spending reserve as set out in paragraphs 
42-46 be approved. 

 

 

Reason: 
The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 
and this report brings together the spending plans for the Council's services for 
2016/17 and will allow the Council to approve the capital programme, general fund 
revised revenue budget for 2015/16, fees and charges for 2016/17 and draft 
revenue budget for 2016/17. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the briefing paper contained in the report. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 

B: Fees and Charges for 2016/17 
C: Revenue Budget Summary for 2016/17 
D: Revenue Budget Detail for 2016/17 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   11 January 2016 

Subject:   Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2016/17 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings together the revenue and capital spending plans for the 
Council's local service agreements, as part of the Council's co-ordinated 
strategic, service and financial planning process. 
 

2. The finance strategy was considered in October 2015, in advance of the budget 
process. The Finance Strategy reviewed the Council’s overall financial position, 
taking into the following fundamental principles: 

 

 Resources 
 

 Capital Expenditure 
 

 Revenue Expenditure 
 

 Transparency and Openness 
 

 Partnership Working 
 

3. It is against this background that the budget setting principles for the forthcoming 
financial year were agreed.   
 

4. This report provides a further update to the Council’s overall financial position in 
the light of the updated capital programme and the approved service budgets and 
allows the ability to accommodate new revenue and capital spending plans to be 
considered.   

 
FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET SETTING PRINCIPLES FOR 2016/17 
 
5. On 12 October 2015 the Executive considered a report on the Council’s finance 

strategy that highlighted the various issues that will impact on the revenue budget 
and council tax for 2016/17 and later years. 



 
6. A major corporate priority for the Council has been to maintain council tax 

increases at or below the rate of inflation. Currently RPIX inflation is 1.1% (Nov 
15) and headline RPI was also 1.1%.   

 
7. Gross expenditure on services in 2015/16 is £45.1 million but a minimal increase 

of only £60,000 (0.13%) is sufficient to increase the council tax by 1%.  
 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
8. The General Fund capital programme for the period 2015/16 - 2019/20 has been 

revised to take account of new schemes, re-phased schemes and the 
continuation of the rolling programmes in 2019/20. 
 

9. The programme now totals £36,959,000 and is summarised in the following table 
with the details set out in Appendix A: 

 

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Un- 
allocated 

Total 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Public 
Protection 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
479 

 
479 

Streetscene 48 434 175 0 0 259 916 

Leisure & 
Community 8,256 1,922 552 0 0 513 11,243 

Health & 
Housing 1,630 560 480 480 480 100 3,730 

Planning & 
Development 

 
32 

 
48 

 
17 

 
0 

 
0 

 
961 

 
1,058 

Policy & 
Resources 

 
2,945 

 
11,048 

 
1,260 

 
540 

 
540 

 
3,200 

 
19,533 

TOTAL 12,911 14,012 2,484 1,020 1,020 5,512 36,959 

 
10. The programme has identified those areas where a budget has been earmarked 

for a specific purpose, but the details and timing of the schemes are yet to be 
confirmed.  In these cases, the budget has been shown as “unallocated” but can 
be called upon within the programme period as individual schemes are 
developed. 
 

11. Resources available to fund the capital progr
[...]
to 
progress high corporate priority actions. 
  

41. It is essential that efficiencies continue to be found in order to meet the budget 
pressures in light of the Autumn Spending review where funding for local 
government will be significantly reduced during the life time of the current 
Government.  
 

SPENDING RESERVE 
 
42. The Spending Reserve provides for unforeseen fluctuations in revenue 

expenditure and income such that one-off variations can be funded without 
having an adverse impact on the council tax.  In accordance with the Finance 
Strategy, the minimum balance for the reserve is 5% of the planned gross 
expenditure.  Taking account of the proposed gross expenditure in 2015/16, this 
equates to £2,256,000 and the current balance in the reserve is £3,142,300, a 
surplus over the minimum balance of £886,300.  
 

43. As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy it was agreed that proposals for 
the use of the surplus would be developed during the autumn for consideration in 
this report. 

44. Paragraphs 22-29 review the revenue budget capital programme and resources 
needed in order to meet this programme. The main impact on the council’s 



budgets for 2015/16 is through establishment changes as a result of restructures 
and it is recommended that £500,000 of the surplus is used to cover one-off 
severance payments. 
  

45. A further impact on the budget is as a result of the Local Plan review and 
regeneration projects and it is recommended that £200,000 is used from the 
surplus spending reserve to begin initial work in these areas. 

 
46. Finally, paragraphs 8-13 review the capital programme and whilst there is a small 

surplus available at the end of the programme there will be a need for other 
capital projects to commence in order to keep council assets maintained to a 
suitable standard. It is recommended that the remainder of the spending reserve 
surplus of £186,300 is transferred to support the capital programme.    
 

GOVERNMENT SU
[...]
 Budget Variation 

 
2015/16 2015/16 

Base to 
Rev 2016/17 

Base to 
base 

 
£ £ £ £ £ 

Committees 
     Planning Committee 753,000 688,700 -64,300 672,900 -80,100 

Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee 490,200 561,700 71,500 491,400 1,200 

Executive - Portfolio Budgets 
      - Leisure and Community 2,112,600 2,809,300 696,700 2,635,700 523,100 

 - Health and Housing 1,215,000 1,298,200 83,200 1,196,900 -18,100 

 - Planning and Development -1,001,900 -730,300 271,600 -595,700 406,200 

 - Policy and Resources 1,463,400 2,253,900 790,500 1,353,000 -110,400 

 - Public Protection 2,293,800 2,089,700 -204,100 2,050,600 -243,200 

 - Streetscene 4,447,000 4,440,800 -6,200 4,478,600 31,600 

      
SERVICE BUDGETS 11,773,100 13,412,000 1,638,900 12,283,400 510,300 

      Capital Charges -1,983,000 -2,227,200 -244,200 -2,227,200 -244,200 

Capital Financing Costs 
      - Use of Housing Capital Receipts -230,000 -229,100 900 -230,000 0 

 - Direct Revenue Funding  1,301,000 1,301,000 0 1,295,000 -6,000 

 - Direct Revenue Funding NHB 897,900 897,900 0 897,900 0 

Interest on Balances -599,900 -699,900 -100,000 -569,900 30,000 

Portchester Crematorium  -125,000 -125,000 0 -125,000 0 

New Homes Bonus -1,648,000 -1,653,800 -5,800 -2,068,000 -420,000 

Contribution to(+)/from(-) Reserves -211,500 -1,501,300 -1,289,800 -519,600 -308,100 

OTHER BUDGETS -2,598,500 -4,237,400 -1,638,900 -3,546,800 -948,300 

      NET BUDGET 9,174,600 9,174,600 0 8,736,600 -438,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
APPENDIX D 

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE AND INCOME FOR THE COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 

     

  
Base Revised Base 

 
Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate 

 
2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 

 
£ £ £ £ 

Committees 
    Planning Committee 769,997 753,000 688,700 672,900 

Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee 476,349 490,200 561,700 491,400 

     Executive - Portfolio Budgets 
    Leisure and Community 462,438 2,112,600 2,809,300 2,635,700 

Health and Housing 64
[...]
  LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

     

  
Base Revised Base 

 
Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate 

 
2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 

 
£ £ £ £ 

     Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles -9,791 0 5,300 1,900 

Licensing 15,698 -8,000 -10,700 -23,300 

Health and Safety 196,006 148,700 154,200 152,000 

Election Services 274,436 349,500 412,900 360,800 

 
476,349 490,200 561,700 491,400 

          

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

  

 
 
 
   

     

     

     

     



ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE AND INCOME FOR THE COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 

     

     LEISURE AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 

     

  
Base Revised Base 

 
Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate 

 
2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 

 
£ £ £ £ 

     Community Grants 292,427 333,800 427,200 305,500 

Tourist Information 37,156 0 0 0 

Community Development 147,782 142,700 260,000 189,300 

Outdoor Sport and Recreation 685,074 507,700 668,800 674,300 

Countryside Management 164,173 162,000 154,400 155,200 

Ferneham Hall 402,895 415,100 424,700 437,200 

Fareham Leisure Centre -61,880 213,500 523,600 519,600 

Holly Hill Leisure Centre 0 0 0 14,600 

Community Centres -1,275,730 254,400 268,800 258,400 

Westbury Manor Museum 70,541 83,400 81,800 81,600 

 
462,438 2,112,600 2,809,300 2,635,700 

     

     HEALTH AND HOUSING PORTFOLIO 

     

  
Base Revised Base 

 
Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate 

 
2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 

 
£ £ £ £ 

     Housing Grants and Home Improvements 395,194 330,500 340,200 341,900 

Housing Options 70,287 85,600 82,400 76,600 

Homelessness 260,820 346,900 401,600 358,600 

Housing Advice 268,062 274,200 294,400 259,500 

Housing Strategy 92,002 77,000 69,400 51,300 

Home Energy Conservation 18,468 22,700 22,600 23,400 

Registered Providers -458,439 78,100 87,600 85,600 

 
646,394 1,215,000 1,298,200 1,196,900 

     

     

      

 

 

 
 
 
 



ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE AND INCOME FOR THE COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 


[...]
evelopment of circa 13 homes in conjunction with the Council’s 
adjoining land.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

4. The cost of the acquisition will be funded from the Housing Enabling Fund. 

CONSULTATIONS 

5. The purchase of the site will assist the Council’s objectives to progress an affordable 
housing scheme on the combined HCC and Council land ownerships subject to 
consultation with ward councillors. 

CONCLUSION 

6. Terms have been agreed with HCC for the purchase of the land at Wynton Way, 
Fareham. The terms are set out in the confidential Appendix A and are recommended 
for approval by the Executive. 

 
 
  







HCC

FBC
HILLSON DRIVE

WYNTON WAY

4

7

3

Oak Meadow Childrens Centre

31

41

27

70

75

89

17

32

24

86 88

26

21

14

20

84
119

100

103
105

109

101

Kershaw

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her

Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution

or civil proceedings. Licence 100019110. 2014 µWynton Way, Fareham 
Scale 1:1250




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - for Adoption
	Appendix B Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - Proposed for Adoption

	9(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2016/17
	10(1) Purchase of Land at Wynton Way
	Appendix A confidential - Purchase of land at Wynton Way
	Appendix B Site Plan - Purchase of land at Wynton Way




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the
Executive
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Monday, 11 January 2016

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Present:
S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
T M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader)
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community
K D Evans, Planning and Development
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene
Mrs K Mandry, Health and Housing
Also in attendance:
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review
Panel
M J Ford, JP, Mayor
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and
Review Panel
L Keeble, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review
Panel; For item 9(1)
P J Davies, For item 9(1)

Executive

1.

-2-

11 January 2016

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies given for this meeting.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on the 7
December 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct.

3.

EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Executive Leader reminded Members that periods of severe weather over
the Christmas period caused damage and disruption to the foreshore in the Hill
Head area. The Executive Leader is aware that a small number of the
Council’s tenants at Cliff Road who own beach huts in the area, have been
unable to gain access whilst the Council carries out the necessary repair
works. In sympathy with the problems faced by these owners, the Council will
be offering ‘ground rent’ relief to those most directly and seriously affected.
Once the current works are complete the timescales involved will be reviewed
and an appropriate level of refund will be calculated which is likely to be via
credits to bills in the next financial year.
The Executive Leader reported the very sad news that Contractors, whilst
working on repairs to the sea wall at Hill Head, had discovered a body on the
beach. The Police have attended the scene and work will recommence
tomorrow.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

5.

PETITIONS
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.

6.

DEPUTATIONS
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Ben Foster, in relation to item
9(1) – Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council
Tax 2016/17 Report.
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda.

7.

MINUTES / REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no references from other Committees given at this meeting.

8.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

(1)

Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document - for
Adoption

Executive

-3-

11 January 2016

RESOLVED that the Executive:

9.

(a)

notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Welborne Design
Guidance Supplementary Planning Document and agrees the responses
to the representations as set out in Appendix A to the report; and

(b)

adopts the Welborne Design Guidance Supplementary Planning
Document as set out in Appendix B to the report with effect from 25
January 2016.

POLICY AND RESOURCES

(1)

Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council
Tax 2016/17

The comments of the deputation were taken into account in considering this
item (see minute 6).
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors P J Davies and A Mandry
addressed the Executive on this item.
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees:
(a) that the capital programme for the period 2015/16 – 2019/20,
amounting to £36,959,000 as set out at Appendix A to the report be
approved;
(b) that the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix
B to the report be approved, subject to the amendment of the fixed
penalty for dropped litter being increased to £80 and fouling of the land
being increased to £100;
(c) that the revised 2015/16 general fund budget, amounting to £9,174,600
be approved;
(d) that the base 2016/17 general fund revenue budget amount to
£8,736,600 be approved;
(e) that the use of the surplus on the spending reserve as set out in
paragraphs 42-46 be approved; and
(f) a commitment to fund foreshore repairs at Hill Head from the general
fund revenue reserve, once the costs are known.
10.

POLICY AND RESOURCES / LEISURE AND COMMUNITY

(1)

Purchase of Land at Wynton Way

The Executive Leader announced that this item would stand deferred to a later
meeting of the Executive.

Executive

-4(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 6.25 pm).

11 January 2016

